
 

 

 

 

            TOWN OF CARMEL 
                                           PLANNING BOARD 

                                                           
                                                     60 McAlpin Avenue 

                                               Mahopac, New York 10541 

                                              Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext.190 

                                                    www.ci.carmel.ny.us  

 

 

                          PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
                  NOVEMBER 24, 2020 – 7:00 P.M.            
                                       
                                      REVISION #1 
                                         

 
TAX MAP #    PUB. HEARING  MAP DATE  COMMENTS 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
1. Rudovic Bridal Shop – 1707 Route 6    55.6-1-12  11/24/20         10/23/20 Public Hearing/Resolution 

 
2. Stillwater Business Park – 105 Stillwater Road 75.17-1-53  11/24/20         11/18/20 Site Plan 

 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
3. Old Forge Estates – Baldwin Place Road  75.15-1-19-40              8/20/20   Cluster Subdivision 
 
4. Itzla Subdivision – 9 Mechanic Street   55.14-1-6              12/5/19 2 Lot Subdivision 

 
5. 14 Nicole Way LLC (Zakon) – 14 Nicole Way  65.6-1-22              9/29/20 Site Plan 

 
 
SITE PLAN 
 

 
6. DP 53, LLC (Spins Bowl) – 23 Old Route 6  55.7-1-1                 10/1/20 Amended Site Plan 

 

 
MISCELLANEOUS 

 
 

7. Hillcrest Commons – Lot E-2.2 – Clapboard Ridge 44.10-2-4.2                8/29/18 Bond Return  
 

 
 

CRAIG PAEPRER 
 Chairman 

 
ANTHONY GIANNICO 
Vice Chairman 

 
BOARD MEMBERS 
KIM KUGLER 
RAYMOND COTE 
ROBERT FRENKEL 
MARK PORCELLI 
VICTORIA CAUSA 
 

MICHAEL CARNAZZA 
Director of Code 

 Enforcement 

 
RICHARD FRANZETTI, P.E. 
                       Town Engineer 

 
    PATRICK CLEARY,       
AICP,CEP, PP, LEED AP 

                          Town Planner 

 
               

 

http://www.ci.carmel.ny.us/






ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
01

 E
X

-1
.d

wg
, 1

1/
17

/2
02

0 
2:

39
:1

4 
PM

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
02

 S
P-

1.d
wg

, 1
1/

18
/2

02
0 

10
:1

8:
44

 A
M

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
03

 S
P-

2.
dw

g,
 1

1/
18

/2
02

0 
10

:1
9:

18
 A

M
, e

ap
pe

lg
re

n,
 1

:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
04

 S
P-

3.
dw

g,
 1

1/
17

/2
02

0 
1:

28
:3

8 
PM

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

0.1
0.5
1

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
05

 S
P-

4.
dw

g,
 1

1/
17

/2
02

0 
3:

04
:3

7 
PM

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
06

 D
 1

-3
.d

wg
, 1

1/
18

/2
02

0 
12

:4
3:

35
 P

M
, a

th
yb

er
g,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
06

 D
 1

-3
.d

wg
, 1

1/
17

/2
02

0 
1:

23
:2

7 
PM

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
06

 D
 1

-3
.d

wg
, 1

1/
17

/2
02

0 
1:

23
:4

3 
PM

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1



WAREHOUSE BUILDING

1

A1.1

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN A1.1
17NOV20

I

1 2

A

1 1/4"

1 1
/4

"
15

0'-
0"

1 1
/4

"

H

B

11

15
'-0

"
15

'-0
"

20'-0"

A1.3
2

A1.3
1

A1.3
4

3 4 5 6 7 8

200'-2 1/2"
20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

9'W X 10'H OHD

30
70

A1.3
3

105 STILLWATER ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

F

G

E

1 1/4"

OFFICE - (770) 745-4822 FAX - (770) 745-4820

Austell, Georgia 30106

Shamrock Building Systems, Inc
5825 Gore Place

9'-0" 11'-0"

9 10

D

C

20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

9'W X 10'H OHD

9'-0"

14'W X 14'H OHD14'W X 14'H OHD 14'W X 14'H OHD

30
70

3'-4"8'-6" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 63'-8" 3'-4" 16'-0"7'-2"3'-4"15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet    of

AutoCAD SHX Text
Revisions

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project No:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Released for Construction       Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Seal:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawing Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project Title:



WAREHOUSE BUILDING

1

A1.2

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN A1.2
17NOV20

I

1 2

A

1 1/4"

1 1
/4

"
15

0'-
0"

1 1
/4

"

H

B

11

15
'-0

"
15

'-0
"

20'-0"

3 4 5 6 7 8

200'-2 1/2"
20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

105 STILLWATER ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

F

G

E

1 1/4"

OFFICE - (770) 745-4822 FAX - (770) 745-4820

Austell, Georgia 30106

Shamrock Building Systems, Inc
5825 Gore Place

9 10

D

C

20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

20
'-0

"
20

'-0
"

A1.3
2

A1.3
1

A1.3
4

A1.3
3

G.5

F.2

C.8

B.5

15'-8" 3'-4" 4'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 64'-0" 3'-4" 15'-8"

30
70

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet    of

AutoCAD SHX Text
Revisions

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project No:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Released for Construction       Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Seal:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawing Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project Title:



WAREHOUSE BUILDING ELEVATIONS A1.3
17NOV20

105 STILLWATER ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541OFFICE - (770) 745-4822 FAX - (770) 745-4820

Austell, Georgia 30106

Shamrock Building Systems, Inc
5825 Gore Place

1

A1.3

EAST ELEVATION

1/8"=1'-0"

FIN FLR ELEV
548.0

PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS

HM DOOR AND FRAME, PAINTED SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR, TYP

PRE-FINISHED METAL WALL PANEL, TYP

GALVALUME METAL ROOF PANEL
ON SLOPE BEYOND

FIN FLR ELEV
530.0

2

A1.3

WEST ELEVATION

1/8"=1'-0"

PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS

HM DOOR AND FRAME, PAINTED

SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR, TYP

PRE-FINISHED METAL WALL PANEL, TYP

GALVALUME METAL ROOF PANEL
ON SLOPE BEYOND

12
2

PRE-FIN METAL TRIM, TYP

3

A1.3

NORTH ELEVATION

1/8"=1'-0"

FIN FLR ELEV
548.0

FIN FLR ELEV
530.0

EAVE HT
566.0

12
2

12
2

PRE-FIN METAL TRIM, TYP

12
2

4

A1.3

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8"=1'-0"

RIDGE
578.5

12
'-6

"
18

'-0
"

18
'-0

"

RIDGE
578.5

EAVE HT
566.0

RIDGE ELEV
578.5

18
'-0

"
18

'-0
"

12
'-6

"

FIN FLR ELEV
548.0

FIN FLR ELEV
530.0

EAVE HT
566.0

RIDGE ELEV
578.5

18
'-0

"
18

'-0
"

12
'-6

"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet    of

AutoCAD SHX Text
Revisions

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project No:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Released for Construction       Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Seal:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawing Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Project Title:



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Z:
\E

\1
81

89
10

0\
R-

1.d
wg

, 1
1/

18
/2

02
0 

11
:0

1:
11

 A
M

, e
ap

pe
lg

re
n,

 1
:1





























Architect:
Aryeh Siegel, Architect
84 Mason Circle
Beacon, New York 12508

23 Old Route 6
Carmel, New York

Scale: 1" = 60'
October 1, 2020

Site Plan Application
Sheet 1 of 5 - Existing Site Plan

Owner/Applicant:
DP 53, LLC
333 N. Bedford Road
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
914-773-6249

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

REVISIONS:

Index of Drawings
Sheet 1 of 5 Existing Site Plan Information
Sheet 2 of 5 Location Photos
Sheet 3 of 5 Proposed Site Plan Information
Sheet 4 of 5 Proposed Outdoor Plan Details
Sheet 5 of 5 Proposed Photos

Existing Site Plan
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EXISTING SITE PLAN
GENERAL NOTES:
1.   PARKING LOT HAS NO ADA COMPLIANT PARKING SPACES
2.  EXISTING FADED PARKING SPACES STRIPING TO BE REMOVED
3.  ±217 SF EXISTING DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE AND CONCRETE
PAD TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH LAWN
4.  ±75 SF EXISTING SECTION OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP
5.  ±205 SF EXISTING SECTION OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH CONCRETE PAD FOR NEW
DUMPSTER LOCATION
6.  EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO REMAIN

Existing Location Map
Not to Scale

Existing Building
Exterior Lighting to Remain
Not to Scale
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN GENERAL
NOTES:
1. PARKING SPACES TO BE RESTRIPED TO MAINTAIN 163 PARKING SPACES
WITH 6 CODE COMPLIANT ADA PARKING SPACES. ADA SPACE STRIPING AND
SINGAGE TO MEET THE NYS CODE.
2.  NEW ±6,991 SF OUTDOOR ENTERTAINMENT AREA ADDED. AREA TO HAVE
PEA GRAVEL ADDED ON TOP OF EXISTING ASPHALT.
3.  ENTERTAINMENT AREA SEPARATED & PROTECTED FROM AUTOMOBILES
WITH CONCRETE PLANTER BOXES.
4. ENTERTAINMENT AREA TO BE GAMING AND RECREATION AREA WITH NO
FIXED GAMES, AS THERE WILL BE ALL INTERCHANGEABLE GAMES AS SHOWN.
DIFFERENT GAMES CAN BE ADDED/GAMES SHOWN CAN BE REMOVED.
5.  NO ALTERATION TO SITE DRAINS OR DRAINAGE PATTERN.
6.  NEW ±217 SF LAWN ADDED WHERE EXISTING DUMPSTER CONCRETE PAD
WAS LOCATED.
7.  NEW ADA COMPLIANT CURB AND RAMP ADDED.
8.  NEW CONCRETE PAD AND DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ADDED.
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